

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL., *Respondents*

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third and Tenth Circuits*

BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY LOBBY
AND CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES, ET AL.

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.
Counsel of Record
Chaplains' Counsel, PLLC
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 645-4010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE FOUNDERS VISION OF FREE
EXERCISE OF RELIGION MEANT THE
ABILITY TO APPLY THE PRINCIPLES OF
ONE’S FAITH IN EVERY ASPECT OF
THEIR LIFE INCLUDING BUSINESS 6

A. The Government Presents a Distorted
Picture of Religion’s Impact on America
. 6

B. The Constitution Withdrew the Power of
the Government to Interfere with the
Free Exercise of Religion Except in the
Most Egregious Circumstances 10

II.	THE HHS MANDATE IS A DIRECT ATTACK ON FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE AND MEANINGFUL FREE EXERCISE	16
A.	The Constitution’s History Shows Conscience Was a Critical Element of its Structure and the Foundation of Liberty	17
B.	The HHS Mandate Seeks To Replace Religious Freedom with Toleration . .	24
C.	The HHS Mandate Is an Unconstitutional Attack on Free Conscience and Free Exercise	28
III.	THE UNCHECKED AUTHORITY TO DEFINE THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR CONSCIENCE AND RESTRICT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND DANGEROUS	31
A.	Free Exercise Means the ability to Practice One’s Faith Without Restriction	31
B.	Not to protect the Right to Free Exercise Is Destructive of the Military Conscience	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Chapell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	4
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	11
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Of the Blind of N.C, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Smith v. Employment Division</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11
<i>West Virginia Board of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11-15

MISC:

Congressional Reports:

Section 533 of the 2013 National Defense Authorization Act, Title 10 Chapter 53	34
H. Rep. 171, p. 3-4, 31 st Cong., 1 st Sess. (3/13/1850)	8
S. Rep. 376, p. 4., 32d Cong., 2d Sess. (1/24/1853)	8
H. Rep. 124, p. 8, 33d Cong., 2d Sess. (3/27/1854)	8-9

Other:

- Alexander Solzhenitsyn, *A World Split Apart*, June 8, 1978, 327th Harvard University Commencement Address 25-26
- Black's Law Dictionary 159 (Abridged, 5th ed. 1983) 17
- Character Counts, Leadership Qualities in Washington, Wilberforce, Lincoln, and Solzhenitsyn (Os Guinness, ed., Baker Books, 1999) 23, 29
- Colin Brown, "Conscience", *The New International Dictionary of the New Testament*, Vol. 1. (H. C. Hahn ed., Zondervan Publishing Co. 1975) 17-18
- Family Research Institute, "A Clear and Present Danger: The Threat to Religious Liberty in the Military", December 12, 2013, at frc.org/clearpresentdanger 35-36
- James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, Writings (The Library of America, 1999) 19-22
- Ralph Ketcham, *James Madison: A Biography* (American Political Biography Press) (1971) 26, 27, 28
- Thomas Jefferson, *Jefferson: Writings*, in Notes on the State of Virginia (The Library of America, 1984) 20
